STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2012 No. 700

The Housing (Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2012

Citation, extent and commencement

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Housing (Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2012.
 - (2) Paragraph 2 of the Schedule extends to England and Wales only.
 - (3) This Order comes into force on 1st April 2012.

Status of the Scottish Housing Regulator as part of the Scottish Administration

2. The Scottish Housing Regulator(1) is part of the Scottish Administration.

Construction of references to an office-holder in the Scottish Administration

- **3.**—(1) Unless the context otherwise requires, references in the Scotland Act 1998 and any other enactment (except the Crown Suits (Scotland) Act 1857(2)) to an office-holder in the Scottish Administration are to be taken to include a reference to the Scottish Housing Regulator.
- (2) Paragraph (1) applies whether or not the enactment defines the expression "office-holder in the Scottish Administration" by reference to the Scotland Act 1998 or any specific provision of that Act.

Modifications

4. The modifications specified in the Schedule have effect.

Dover House, London 5th March 2012 David Mundell
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State
Scotland Office

⁽¹⁾ The Scottish Housing Regulator was established by section 1 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2010 (asp 17).

^{(2) 1857} c. 44.